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COUNCILMEMBERS 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther 
2. Chris Moore 
3. Don Tracy 
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5. Gregg Bradshaw 
6. Greg Hogan 
7. Melodi Koenig 

 

 
 
 
 

ORTING CITY COUNCIL  
Regular Business Meeting Agenda 

104 Bridge Street S, Orting, WA 
Zoom – Virtual   

February 8th, 2023 
7:00 p.m. 

Mayor Joshua Penner, Chair 
 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND ROLL CALL. 
This meeting is being held in person and through the platform zoom. A link for virtual participation can 
be found on the agenda or on the City’s website:  
 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87072368684?pwd=N3dHdjFld3VOTkNpOXpCQ2x4TkFsQT09 
Telephone: 1-253-215-8782 - Meeting ID: 870 7236 8684 and the passcode 250908. 
 
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA. 
 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS. 
Comments may be sent to the City Clerk at clerk@cityoforting.org by 3pm on February 22nd, 2023 and 
will be read in to the record at the meeting. In person attendees may provide public comment at the 
meeting. In the case of a question, the chair will refer the matter to the appropriate administrative staff 
member or committee. Written comments that come in after the 3pm deadline will be read in to the 
record at the next Council meeting. 
 
3. CONSENT AGENDA. 

  A. Payroll Claims and Warrants. 
  B. Meeting Minutes of February 8th and February 15th, 2023. 

C. AB23-30 – Daffodil Parade Sponsorship.  
D. AB23-22 – Low Income Home Water Assistance Program. 

 E. AB23-21 – Landscape Grounds Maintenance Three-Year Contract. 
    

Motion: To approve the consent agenda as prepared.  
 

 
4. EXECUTIVE SESSION. 
 
5. ADJOURNMENT. 
 
 Motion:  To Adjourn. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87072368684?pwd=N3dHdjFld3VOTkNpOXpCQ2x4TkFsQT09
mailto:clerk@cityoforting.org


VOUCHEzuWARRANT REGISTER
FOR FEBRUARY 22,2023 COLTNCIL

CLAIMS/PAYROLL VOUCHER APPROVAL

CIT'Y OIT ORTING

WE, THE TII{DERSIGNED, DO HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF
PERIURY THAT THE MATERIALS HAVE BEEN FURNISHED, THE SERVICES
RENDERED OR THE LABOR PERFORMED AS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THAT
THE CLAIM IS A JUST, DUE AND UNPAID OBLIGATION AGAINST THE CITY
OF ORTING, AND THAT WE ARE AUTHORIZED TO AUTHENTICATE AND
CERTIFY TO SAID CLAIM.

February 22, 2023 COUNCIL

CLAIMS WARRANTS # 52077 THRU # 52128
IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 188,602.67

MASTERCARD EFT $ 16287.44

PAYROLL WARRANTS #23965 THRU #23966 = $ 13,610.17
EFT IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 149487.91

Carry Over $ 29,415.64

ARB APPROVED FOR PAYMENT FEBRUARY 22,2023

COLINCILPERSON

COT.INCILPERSON

CITY CLERK



t
Fund Transaction Summary

Transaction Type: invoice
Fiscal: 2023 - 2023-February - Znd Council-February 22 2A23

001 Current Expense $103,007.78'101 City Streets $7,228.48
105 Parks Department $1,894.30
401 Water $7,939.95
408 Wastewater $79,545.54
410 Stormwater $5,274.06

Count:6 $204,890.11

Printed by COO\FBingham on211612023 11:26:54 AM

Fund Transaction Summary
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-r
Register

Fiscal: 2023
Deposit Period: 2023 - 2023-February
Check Perrod . 2023 - 2l23-February - 2nd Council-Febru ary 22 2023

Key Bank 0032707010
Check
EFT-KeyBank MasterCard JAN 2023-C4481 Keybank-MasterCard 211612023 $16,287.44

Total Check $16,287.44
Total 0032707010 $16,287.44

2000073Key Bank
Check
52077
52078
52079
52080
52081
52082
52083
52084
52085
52086
52087
52088
52089
52090
52091
52092
52093
52094
52095
52096
52097
52098
52099
52100
52101
52102
52103
52104
52105
521 06
52107

2t13t2023
2t13t2023
2t13t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t2212023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2122t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t2212023
2122t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t2212023
2t2212023

$400.00
$1,849.41

$65,642.71
$3,087.13
$2,400.00
$3,063.1 2

$2,733.30
$99.40

$1,042.s3
$387.80

$1,437.30
$1,985.28

$18.70
$308.02
$101.14

$2,981.03
$646.99
$605.73

$1,131.79
$783.37
$480.00
$107.72

$2,1 32.36
$73.00

$1,890.00
$30.00

$836.78
$1,300.54
$4,812.80
$1,249.00

$305.88

DB Audio
Mitel Technologies, lnc
Pape & Sons Construction INC
Alpine Products lnc.
Anytime Fitness
Associated Petroleum Products INC
AT&T Mobilty
Barfield, Mark
Big J'S Outdoor Store
Business Solutions Center
Centurylink
CenturyLink-Lumen
Culligan Seattle WA
Department of Retirement Systems
Ewing, Pete
Ford [\4otor Credit Company LLC
Galls LLC
Grainger
GreatAmerica Financial Svcs
Hach Company
Journeyman Consulting LLC
Korum Automotive Group
Law Offices of tvlatthew J Rusnak
Lemay Mobile Shredding
MacLeod Reckord, PLLC
Martinez, Jorge
lvlcClatchy Company LLC
Moss Commercial Cleaning LLP
Office of State Auditor
Opportunity Center Of Orting
O'Reilly Auto Parts

Printed by COO\FBingham on2/L6/2023 10:33:47 AM
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521 08
521 09
52110
52111
52112
52113
52114
52115
52116

52117
52118
52119
52120
52121
52122
52123
52124
52125
52126
52127
52128

Orting Chamber of Commerce
Orting School Dist #344
Orting Valley Senior Cent
P.C. Budget & Finance
Popular Networks, Llc
Puget Sound Energy
Sound lnspections LLC
Spectral Laboratories
Sterling Codifers / American Legal
Publishing
Sumner Lawn'n Saw
Tacoma Diesel & Equipment
The Walls Law Firm
ULINE
UniFirst Corporation
Usabluebook
Utilities Underground Location Center
Vision Municipal Solutions LLC
Hometown Consulting
Ford Motor Credit Company LLC
PFVT Motors LLC
Russo, Gretchen

2t2212023
2t2212023
2122t2023
2t2212023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t2212023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023

$325.00
$12,000.00

$4,972.81
$6,186.79
$1,952.68

$550.00
$536.00
$639.60

212212023
2t2212023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
212212023
2t22t2023
2t2212023
2t22t2023
2t2212023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023
2t22t2023

Total
Total

Grand Total

Check
2000073

$584.09
$789.56

$2,070.25
$41.03

$424.92
$228.12

$46.44
$2,390.39
$6,000.00
$1,123.65

$38,250.00
$2,568.51

$188,602.67
$188,602.67
$204,890.11
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Custom Council Report

Alpine Products lnc.52080 Tl{i-214504 101-542-30-31-05 Traffic Paint $3,087.13

Anytime Fitness 52081 2023-GymMembership 001-521-20-21-01

$3,087.13

$2,400.00

$2,400.00

$146.64

Total

Gym Membership-
2023
Total

FuelAssociated 52082
Petroleum Products
INC

AT&T Mobilty 52083

Barfield, Mark 52084

Big J'S Outdoor
Store

23-744773

287300949706X020 42023

2 87 3 0 94543 3 8 X020 42023

I 01 -542-30-32-00

40 1 -534-80-32-00
40 1 -534-80-32-0 1

408-535-80-32-00
408-535-80-32-01
41 0-531 -38-32-01

410-531-38-32-02

001-51 2-50-48-00
001 -521 -50-42-00
001-514-23-42-00
oo1-524-20-42-00
001 -524-60-40-01

001 -575-50-42-01

401-534-10-42-0',!

401-s34-10-42-01
408-535-1 0-42-01

408-535-1 0-42-01

401-534-'10-31-02

001-524-20-31-00

't01-542-30-3',t-02

101-542-30-3',t-02

41 0-531-38-31 -02

41 0-531 -38-31 -02

41 0-531 -38-31 -02

Total

Cell Phone

Cell Phones-Data
Cell Phones

Cell Phones

Cell Phones

Cell Phones

Cell Phones

Data

Cell Phones

Data

Total

$586.54
$718.54
$586.54
$159.67
$146.64
$718.5s

$3,063.12

$45.79
$1,045.11

$193.26
$45.79
$24.51

$50.84
$323.66
$340.34
$323.66
$340.34

$2,733.30

6748

52085 FEB2023-401

Uniform ltems-
Pants
Total

$99.40

$99.40

Rain Jacket-Lincoln $1 18.14

Georgia Boots-
Santos
Georgia Boots-
Gonzales
Georgia Boots-
Miller
Georgia Boots-
Strassburg
Georgia Boots-
Evans
Total

$157.53

$246.14

$157.53

$'177.22

$185.97

$1,042.53

Execution Time: 6 second(s) Page 1 of 12Printed by COO\FBingham on 21 1612023
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Business Solutions 52086 111522-111949-111970 001-514-23-31-02 Business Cards- $31.50
Center Bielka-Charchenko-

Martinez
001-524-20-31-00 Business Cards- $64.97

Bielka-Charchenko-
Martinez

001-575-50-31-01 Business Cards- $31.50
Bielka-Charchenko-
Martinez

401-534-10-31-00 Business Cards- $21.66
Bielka-Charchenko-
Martinez

408-535-10-41-14 Business Cards- $23.63
Bielka-Charchenko-
Martinez

410-53'l-38-31-00 Business Cards- $23.63
Bielka-Charchenko-
Martinez

111970 105-576-80-31-04 2022Holiday $112.14
Decorating Contest
Sign

111988 001-594-24-64-06 Code Enforcement $78.77
vehicle Graphics
Total $387.80

Centurylink 52087 48Bl 47600-FE82023

CenturyLink-Lumen 52088 628',t74707

Culligan Seattle WA52089 0729192

001-512-50-42-00
001-5't4-23-42-00
001 -521 -50-42-00
001-524-20-42-00
001-575-50-42-01
1 05-576-80-41 -1 6

401-534-10-42-01
408-535-10-42-0'l
410-531-38-42-01

001-512-50-42-00

001-514-23-42-00

001-521-50-42-00

001-524-20-42-00

101-542-30-42-00

1 05-576-80-41 -1 6

401-534-1042-01

408-53s-1 0-42-01

41 0-531 -38-42-0 1

001-521-20-3'l-03

City Phones

City Phones

City Phones

City Phones

City Phones

City Phones

City Phones

City Phones

City Phones

Total

$114.69
$30s.32
$430.09

$71.68
$28.68
$28.68

$157.70
$1 57.1 0

$143.36

$1,437.30

City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City

City Hall lnternet-

Hall lnternet-

Hall lnterne!

Hall lnterne!

Hall lnternel

Hall lnternet

Hall lnternet-

Hall lnterne!

Hall lnterne!

Water for Police

Total

$158.82

$416.91

$595.58

$99.26

$39.71

$39.71

$218.38

$218.38

$198.53

$1,985.28

$18.70

$18.70

Total

Execution Time: 6 second(s) Page2of 12Printed by COO\FBingham on 21 1612023
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DB Audio 52077 2023-02 001-514-21 48 01 Repair Microphone $400.00
System
Total $400.00

$308.02Department of 52090
Retirement Systems

Ewing, Pete 52091

Ford Motor Credit 52092
Company LLC

52126

Galls LLC 52093

Grainger 52094

GreatAmerica
Financial Svcs

52095 33452091

Hach Company 52096 13232634

B026-Non-Leodd Employer 00'l-521-20-20-05
Compensation-Boone

3749 408-535-50-49-1 5

1773530-Lease Payment #52 001-591-21-70-03
- 3-2018 Ford lnterceptor-
8487901

001-592-21-80-02
't 773651 -Lease Payment #52 001 -514-23-31 -02
- 2018 Ford F-150-8487902

001 -591 -2 1 -70-03

001 -592-21 -80-02

02365682 001 -521 -20-31 -0 I

9580847409 408-535-10-31 -00

9581 840668 408-535-10-31 -00

001 -594-12-41 -02

001-594-14-41 -03

001-594-21 -64-53

001-594-24-41-02
101-594-42-41-02
1 05-594-76-41 -03

401-s94-34-42-03
408-594-35-64-55
4't0-594-31-41-42

408-535-1 0-31 -04

Non-Leodd
Employer
Compensation-
Boone-Jan2023
Total

DOE Operators
Renewal-Ewing
Total

Lease Payment #52
- 2018 Ford F-150-
8487902
Lease Payment #52
- 2018 Ford F-'150-
P 8487902
Lease Payment #52
- 2018 Ford F-'150-l
8487902
Total

Jumpsuit-Gibbs

Total

Solenpld Vavle-
NBR Seal & Wall
Clock
Desk Calendars

Total

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Phone Lease

Total

Chemical
Purchases
Total

$308.02

$101.14

$101.14

$2,856.57

$124.46
$19.87

$1,053.76

$50.02

$4,104.68

$646.99

$646.99

$554.60

$51 .1 3

$605.73

$90.54

$783.37

$783.37

$237.68
$339.54

$56.59
$22.U
$22.64

$124.50
$124.50
$113.16

$1,131.79

Execution Time: 7 second(s) Page 3 of 12Printed by COO\FBingham on 21 1612023
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Hometown 52125 lnvoice #07 00l-513-10-41-01 Lobbying Services- $6,000,00
Consulting 2022 3rd & 4th QRT

Total $6,000.00

$480.00

$480.00

$300.00

52097 102-12t712022-2t112023 001-571-20-31-43

Keybank-

Journeyman
Consulting LLC

MasterCard
001-524-20-31-01

001 -521 -50-48-02

001 -521 -50-49-0 1

001-51 '1-60-31-01

001-51 3-1 0-31-00

001-51 3-1 0-31 -00

001 -513-10-31 -00

001 -51 3-10-31-01

001-513-'t 0-31-01

001-51 3-1 0-31 -01

001-513-'10-3"1-02

001-5't4-23-31-02
001-514-23-31-O2
001-s14-23-3',t-02

001-514-23-31-O2
001-5 14-40-41 -1 9

001 -514-40-41 -1 I

001-521-50-48-02
001-524-20-4'.1-05

101-542-30-41-17

105-576-80-4'1-14

401 -s34-10-31-00
401 -534-90-49-00

401 -534-90-49-00

408-535-90-49-00

408-535-90-49-00

410-531-31 -40-06

41 0-531 -31 -40-06

Brazilian Jiu-Jitsu
Classes-121712022-
2t1t2023
Total

Danner Boots

Windshield Molding
Trim
Batteries & Floor
Safe
Zoom
Athenian Dialogue-
Clerk Conference-
Kim
Athenian Dialogue-
Clerk Conference-
Kim
Abobe
Postage for Public
Records Request
Postage for Public
Records Request
Postage for Public
Records Request
Police Appreciation
Day
Calendar
Post Office Box Fee

Abobe
Flash Drives
Clerks Conference-
Danielle
Clerks Conference-
Kim
Washer Fluid

Clerks Conference-
Kim
Clerks Conference-
Kim
Clerks Conference-
Danielle
Abobe
Clerks Conference-
Kim
Clerks Conference-
Danielle
Clerks Conference-
Danielle
Clerks Conference-
Kim
Clerks Conference-
Danielle
Clerks Conference-
Kim

EFT-KeyBank 1 1 B 1-Lincoln-JAN2023
MasterCard
JAN 2023-
c4481

1 397-Tunner-JAN2023

1 5'l 3-Agfalvi-JAN2023

$62.35

$157.68

$65.60
$13.12

$13.12

$40.48
$12.05

$12.05

$24.20

$30.31

$12.O2

$14.00
$25.0s
$32.48
$78.00

$354.00

$3.23

$6.00

$18.00

$300.00

$40.48
$72.00

$72.00

$78.00

$78.00

$72.00

$72.00

Execution Time: 7 second(s) Page 4 of 12Printed by COO\FBingham on 2116/2023

Custom Council Report



Keybank- EFT-KeyBank 1513-Kainoa-JAN2023 001-512-50-31-00 Extension Cord- $266.37
MasterCard MasterCard Post-lts-Storage

JAN 2023- Bins
c4481

1 668-Finance-JAN2023 001-512-50-31-01
001-5't4-23-31-01
001-514-23-31-02
001-514-23-31-O2

001-5't4-23-31-02
001-514-23-31-02
001-514-23-31-02
001-514-23-31-02
001 -571 -20-3 1 -01

Net Stamps
Net Stamps
Credt
Stamps.Com
Monthly Billing
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Ethernet Switch

Forms

Key Tag-Hooks-
Wrist Ring
Office Supplies
Adobe
Office Supplies
Net Stamps
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Mini Projector-John
Net Stamps
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Net Stamps
Adobe
Training For Officer
Powers-Hubbard-
Training Canceled-
We be Refunded
Training For Officer
Powers-Hubbard-
Training Canceled-
We be Refunded
Phone Case-Cover-
Code Enforcement
Spark the Fire
Grantwriting Class
Spark the Fire
Grantwriting Class
Spark the Fire
Grantwriting Class
Spark the Fire
Grantwriting Class
Spark the Fire
Grantwriting Class
Jumbo Sticks for
Youth Art
Supplies for Youth
Art
Credit-RCA Steroe
Auto Cable
RCA Steroe Auto
Cable
Dual RCA Stereo
Audio Cable
Washington
Recreation & Parks
Association
Renewal
3 Drawer File
CabinelRefund

401-534-1 0-31 -00

401-534-'r0-31-00
401 -534-1 0-31 -00

401-534-10-42-00
408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535-1 0-41 -14

408-s35-1 0-42-00
41 0-531-38-31 -00

4 1 0-531-38-31 -00

41 0-531 -38-42-00

001 -521 -20-31 -03

00't-521-40-49-00

$21.00
$21.00
($e.ss1

$19.68

$20.96
$30.68
$50.31

$74.78
$50.80

$20.96
$24.83
$30.69
$21 .00

$20.96
$30.69

$183.59
$21.00
$20.96
$30.68
$21.00
$32.39
$15.99

$570.1 0

1 920-Gabreluk-JAN2023

001 -52'l -40-49-00

2462-Russo-JAN2023 001 -524-60-31-0 1

101-542-30-41-17

1 05-576-80-41 -1 4

401 -534-90-49-00

408-535-90-49-00

410-531-3't-40-06

o01-571-20-31-40

001-571-20-31-40

001 -575-50-31 -03

001-575-50-31 -03

001 -575-50-31 -03

001 -575-50-49-02

3589-Alfiere-JAN2023

4225-Daskam-JAN2023 408-535-10-31-00

$36.98

$68.63

$68.62

$137.25

$137.25

$137.25

$1 6.1 9

$19.1s

($16.15)

$16.15

$18.31

$85.00

($153.15)
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Keybank- EFT-KeyBank 4225-Daskam-JAN2023 408-535-10-31-00 Water Dist Operator $31.73
MasterCard MasterCard Cert Practice Exam

JAN 2023-
c4481

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535-1 0-31 -04

408-535-1 0-31 -05

408-535-50-49-1 s

5423-Public Works-JAN2023 001-524-20-31-00

001 -525-60-30-01

001 -525-60-30-01

001 -525-60-30-01

001 -525-60-30-01

101-542-30-31-02
1 0 1 -542-30-35-00

1 01 -542-30-35-00

101-542-30-48-02

101-542-30-48-02

1 05-576-80-31 -00

105-576-80-3't -00

1 05-576-80-35-00

I 05-576-80-35-00

401 -534-1 0-31 -00

401 -534-1 0-31 -00

401 -534-10-31 -00

401-534-'t 0-31-00

401 -534-1 0-31-04
401-534-1 0-31-04
40'1 -534-50-35-00

401 -534-50-48-02
40 1 -534-50-48-02

3 Drawer File
Cabinet
3 Drawer File
Cabinet
Ricca pH Buffer-
Filter Membranes
Work Boots-
Daskam
WA DOE Operator
Renewal-Canonica
& Huffman
Twin Turbo Label
Marker
Items for
Emeregency
Supplies Restock-
Refund ltems
Danaged
Life Straws Water
Filter-lsraeli
Dressing
Earth Quake Bags

Items for
Emeregency
Supplies Restock
Boots-Barfield
Storage Boxes-8" &
10" Wrench
1000V Multi Meter-
1 '114 deep lmpact
Socket-Antifoam-
Max Blue Tab
3/4 4X8 MDF &
Wall Adhesive-703
Kansas
4X8 Laminate
Sheet Counter Top-
703 Kansas
Chair Mat

Office Supplies
Storage Boxes-8" &
10" Wrench
1000V Multi Meter-
'l 1/4 deep lmpact
Socket-Antifoam-
Max Blue Tab
25 FT Exention
Cord
Office Supplies
Water for Public
Works
Twin Turbo Label
Marker
Boots-Barfield
Boots-Jones
Dewalt 20V lmpact
Wrench WO9555
Office Supplies
Earth Born
Elements Citric Acid

$135.80

$1 53.1 5

$523.64

$296.98

$202.27

$104.96

($235.72)

$123.s6

$590.76
$722.61

$100.00
$84.06

$1 12.95

$195.73

$210.1 I

$33.98
$76.36
$84.06

$112.94

$21.98

$25.59
$75.s1

$104.95

$100.00
$300.00
$328.90

$86. I 0

$280.94
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Custom Council Report



Keybank- EFT-KeyBank 5423-PublicWorks-JAN2023 401-534-90-49-00 CompetentPerson $105.00
MasterCard MasterCard & Cave in

JAN 2023-
c4481

Protection

6744-Hattaway-JAN2023

7369-Larson-JAN2023

7626-Wetzel-JAN2023

40'1-534-90-49-00

401 -534-90-49-00

40'r-534-90-49-00

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535-10-31 -00

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535-1 0-31 -00
408-535-1 0-31 -05
408-535-50-49-1 s

408-535-90-49-00

408-535-90-49-00

408-535-90-49-00

408-535-90-49-00

4't 0-531-31-20-06

410-531 -38-31-00

410-531 -38-31-00

41 0-531 -38-48-00

00't-514-23-31-O2
001-521-21-3',t-O1

00'1-5't 2-50-31-00

001-51 3-10-43-00

001-5't4-23-31-02

001 -521-20-31 -03

001-524-20-31 -00

1 01 -542-30-31 -00

1 05-576-80-31 -01

401-534-'10-31-00

408-535-10-41-1 4

410-531 -31-41 -05

001-521-21-31-01

Confined Apace
Training-Huffman
Confined Apace
Training-Elder
Construction
lnspection for
Water-Barfield
25 FT Exention
Cord
Water for Public
Works
Twin Turbo Label
Marker
Dog Waste Bags

Boots-Barfield
WW Operator
Renewal-Daskam
Confined Apace
Training-Huffman
Competent Person
& Cave in
Protection
Confined Apace
Training-Elder
WWTP Operator
Basics-Barfield
Competent Person
& Cave in
Protection
25 FT Exention
Cord
Water for Public
Works
't2" Gauge Steel-
4X4X3/16" Steel-
wo9550
Office Suppplies
Lunch-Traveled for
a lnvestigation
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
Parking @ Capital-
Scott & Josh
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
New Computers-
Shawna & Danielle
Shipping of DUI
Evidence to WSP

$105.00

$105.00

$180.00

$21.99

$75.51

$104.96

$486.29
$100.00
$101.14

$105.00

$105.00

$105.00

$400.00

$105.00

$21 .99

$75.52

$161.70

$21.53
$14.00

$254.03

$14.00

$254.03

$158.77

$1sB.77

$63.51

$63.51

$762.09

$762.09

$698.59

$49.23
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Keybank- EFT-KeyBank 7626-Wetzel-JAN2023 001-521-40-49-00 SWAT Basic $500.00
MasterCard MasterCard

JAN 2023-
c4481

Cource-SRO Boone

001 -521 -50-49-00

001-521 -50-49-01

8502-Orting Police-JAN2023 001-521-20-31-01

001-521-2',t-3',t-0',\

001 -521 -50-48-02

001 -594-21 -64-51

677379511 00't -521-50-48-02

425-Court Appointed Attorney{0 1 -5 1 2-50-49-0 1

Jan2023

Korum Automotive 52098
Group

Law Offices of 52099
Matthew J Rusnak

Lemay Mobile
Shredding

MacLeod Reckord, 5210'l
PLLC

Martinez, Jorge 52102

McClatchy
Company LLC

tNV-9022

FEB2023-405

1 74660

401 -534-1 0-31 -00

408-535-1 0-41 -1 4

410-53'1-38-31-00

101-542-30-41-20

001-524-20-32-01

001-5 1 1-60-49-0'1

001-512-50-4 1 -07

oo1-514-23-41-16
001-521-50-42-04
001-524-20-4',t-O8

001 -558-60-31 -03

001-558-60-3'1-03

001 -558-60-31-03

401 -534-60-49-0 1

408-535-1 0-41 -1 6

4't0-531-38-48-08

WASPC Dues For
Chief Gabreluk
Notebooks-Pens-
Binder Clips-Paper
Boots for SRO
Boone
Shipping of DUI
Evidence to WSP
Car Wash
Sure Fire Scout
Light Switch
Assembly
Total

Oil Change &
Maintenance
Total

Court Appointed
Attorney-Jan 2023
Total

Total

Park Master Plan
Design Services
Total

Fuel for City Vehicle

Total

Publication of ORD
2023-1101
Landscape Bid

Landscape Bid

Landscape Bid

Landscape Bid

Publication of ORD
2023-1103
Publication of ORD
2023-1104
Comp Plan
Amendment
Publication
Landscape Bid

Landscape Bid

Landscape Bid

Total

$120.00

$123.22

$202.39

$20.72

$15.00
$363.43

$16,287.44

$107.72

$107.72

$2,1 32.36

$2,1 32.36

$24.33

$24.U
$24.33

$73.00

$1,890.00

$r,890.00

$30.00

$30.00

$11 1.91

$10.67
$33.34
$32.00

$6.67
$106.55

$111.91

$373.06

$20.00
$20.00
$10.67

$836.78

52100 4781 351 S1 85

521 03
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Mitel Technologies, 52078
lnc

Moss Commercial 52104
Cleaning LLP

Opportunity Center 521 06
Of Orting

0000085-Jan 2023

Orting Opportunity Center
2023 Grant

001-51 2-50-41-08

001-514-21-41-01

001 -521 -50-41 -04

001-s24-20-49-02

101-542-30-44-01

401-534-10-41-43

408-535-1 0-41-44

4't 0-531-31-41-04

001-521-50-48-02
00 1 -52 1 -50-48-02

001 -521 -50-48-02
00't -52'1-50-48-02

001-52'1-50-48-02
't 05-576-80-48-02

401 -534-50-48-02

00'1-5't 2-50-41-03

001-514-23-4't-14

001 -521 -1 0-40-08

001-524-20-41-06

001 -575-21-40-00

101-542-30-41-02

1 05-576-90-40-00

401-534-10-41-02

408-535-1 0-41 -02

410-531 -10-41-01

001-571-20-31-14

Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2O23
Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2023
Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2023
Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2023
Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2023
Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2023
Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2023
Janitorial-City Hall-
JAN2023
Total

Phone-Phone
lnstallation Code
Enforcement
Total

,849.41

$1,849.41

$91.04

$234.1 0

$390.1 6

$39.02

$52.02

$156.06

$182.08

$156.06

$1,300.54

O'Reilly Auto Parts 52107 1265583-Jan2023

Office of State
Auditor

s2105 L152722

Credit
Wipers
Key Battery

Vent Clip
Battery
Connector-Splicer-
F1 068
Roll Pin-PB Blaster-
Dry Lube WO9555
Total

Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021
Accountability Audit
2020-2021

Total

$26.06

$305.88

$192.51

$529.41

$577.54

$336.e0

$288.77

$529.41

$288.77

$770.05

$914.43

$385.01

$4,812.80

$1,249.00

$1,249.00

($1.16)

$8.1 9

$8.1 I
$16.39

s212.14
$36.07
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Orting School Dist 52109
#u4

Orting Valley Senior521 10
Cent

P.C. Budget &
Finance

ct 328607 C-104188

ct-327178 C-104188

Orting Chamber of 52108 Orting Chamber of Commerce00l-511-20-49-03 Orting Chamber of $3,000.00
Commerce 2023 Dues Commerce 2023

Dues
Total

o01-571-20-31-21

$3,000.00

$32s.00

$325.00

$12,000.00

$12,000.00

$649.43

$149.86

$149.86

$4,023.66

$4,972.81

$65,642.71

2023 Yearly Support 001 -571 -20-31 -06

52111

ct-328805 C-l04188

823

001 -566-00-40-00

101-542-30-48-02

41 0-531 -38-48-00

001-513-10-31 -04

Rental of PAC for
Dance Recital

Total

2023Yearly
Support
Total

Alcohol 2% Share-
4th QRT
Sand Provided by
Pierce County
Sand Provided by
Pierce County
Peg Fees-4th QRT
2022
Total

2020 Lift Station
Upgrades Project
Retainage
Total

2022 Ford Explorer-
30084-Police Car
Total

Pape & Sons
Construction INC

PFW Motors LLC 52127

Popular Networks, 52'1 '12

Llc

2020LiflStation Upgrades 408-594-35-63-33
Project-Retainage

227863-NG830084 00't-594-21-64-01

38556 o01-514-23-41-04

o01-524-20-41-01

001 -525-60-41-03

101-542-30-41-04

1 05-576-80-41 -05

401 -534-10-41-05

408-535-1 0-41 -05

41 0-531 -38-41 -04

001 -512-s0-41-01

001-521-50-41 -01

38558

001 -52s-60-41-03

200019646914-FEB.2023 101-542-63-47-O3

52079

Computer
Maintenance
Computer
Maintenance
Disaster Recovery
Backup-Server
Computer
Maintenance
Computer
Maintenance
Computer
Maintenance
Computer
Maintenance
Computer
Maintenance
Computer
Maintenance
Computer
Itlaintenance-PD
PSB
Disaster Recovery
Backup-Server
Total

$65,642.71

$38,2s0.00

$38,250.00

$470.05

$128.20

$1,068.94

$42.73

$42.73

$491.42

$491.41

$470.05

$39.es

$1,957.69

$983.62

$6,186.79

$11.68Puget Sound
Energy

52113

Execution Time: 7 second(s)
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Puget Sound 52113 40000367829'1-FEB2023 408-535-50-48-02 PSE-Shutdown $1,941.00
Energy Power to lnstall

New Pump at
WWTP
Total

Russo, Gretchen 52128 3528-FEB.2023 001 -512-50-42-01

$1,952.68

$2,568.51

$2,s68.51

$550.00

$550.00

$536.00

$536.00

$639.60

$639.60

$584.09

$584.09

$789.56

$789.56

$2,070.25

$2,070.25

$41.03

$41.03

$212.46

$212.46

$424.92

$80.95
$147.17

$228.12

$23.22

20222377-1 00't-524-20-49-01

52115 5004627 408-535-1 0-41 -03 Lab Testing

Total

23067 001-514-23-41-10

52117 149152 'l 05-576-80-35-00

Sound lnspections 52114
LLC

Spectral
Laboratories

Sterling Codifers / 52116
American Legal
Publishing

Sumner Lawn'n
Saw

Tacoma Diesel & 52118
Equipment

137840

The Walls Law Firm 521 l9 193-January 2023

ULINE 52120 1 58855882

UniFirst Corporation52l 21 300 1941165

330 1943355

Usabluebook 52122 2381 99

8 1 7703,1481 63,

Utilities
Underground
Location Center

52123 3010204

408-535-50-48-04

001-515-41-41-03

401-534-1 0-3 1 -00

408-535-10-3'l-03

408-535-1 0-31 -03

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535-1 0-31 -00

401-534-60-4'1-00

Glass Replacement
City Hall-Car
Accident
Total

Jurisdiction
lnspections
Total

Supplement S-9
oRDS 2022-109s
2022-1099
Total

Hedge Trimmer

Total

HD Air ElementOil
Filter-Fuel Filter
FA1 01 I
Total

Prosecuting
Attorney-January
2023
Total

Door Knob Hangers

Total

Uniform ltem-
Protective Services
Uniform ltem-
Protective Services
Total

3/8" tube
Stock ltems

Total

Locates-Jan 2023
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Utilities
Underground
Location Center

Vision Municipal
Solutions LLC

52124

Locates-Jan 2023

Total $46.44

$37.30

$67.74

$37.31

$67.74

$37.30

$67.74

$37.30

$66.47

$37.30

$66.48

$37.30

$66.48

$209.53

$378.45

$209.53

$378.44

$209.s3

$378.45

$2,390.39

$204,890.11

09-11314

09-1 1 603

09-1 '1653

401 -534-1 0-31 -00

401-534-10-42-00

408-53s-10-31 -00

408-535-1 0-42-00

4'10-531-38-31-00

4 1 0-531 -38-42-00

401-534-10-3'1-00

401-534-10-42-00

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535- 1 0-42-00

410-531 -38-31 -00

4 1 0-531 -38-42-00

401 -534-10-31 -00

401-534-10-42-00

408-535-1 0-31 -00

408-535- 1 0-42-00

410-53"t-38-31-00

41 0-531 -38-42-00

Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing
Utility Bill
Processing &
Mailing

Total
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COUNCILMEMBERS 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther 
2. Chris Moore 
3. Don Tracy 
4. John Williams 
5. Gregg Bradshaw 
6. Greg Hogan 
7. Melodi Koenig 

 

 
 

ORTING CITY COUNCIL  
Regular Business Meeting Minutes 

104 Bridge Street S, Orting, WA 
Zoom – Virtual   

February 8th, 2023 
7:00 p.m. 

Mayor Joshua Penner, Chair 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND ROLL CALL. 
Mayor Penner called the meeting to order at 7:00pm. Councilmember Williams led the Pledge of 
Allegiance.  
 
Councilmembers present: Councilmembers Chris Moore, Don Tracy, John Williams, Gregg 
Bradshaw, Melodi Koenig and Deputy Mayor Hogan. 
Virtual: Councilmember Gunther.  
 
Staff present: City Administrator Scott Larson, Finance Director Gretchen Russo, City Clerk Kim 
Agfalvi, City Attorney Charlotte Archer. 
 
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA. 
No requests were made.  
 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS. 
No public comments were made.  
 
3. CONSENT AGENDA. 

  A. Payroll Claims and Warrants. 
  B. Meeting Minutes of January 25th, 2023. 
 

   Councilmember Moore made a motion to approve the consent agenda as prepared. Seconded by 
Councilmember Gunther.  

 
   Motion passed (7-0). 

    
4. EXECUTIVE SESSION. 
 
5. ADJOURNMENT. 
 
  Deputy Mayor Bradshaw made a motion to adjourn. Seconded by Councilmember Hogan. 
 
  Motion passed (7-0). 
 
Mayor Penner adjourned the meeting at 7:03pm. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________________    _______________________________________ 
Joshua Penner, Mayor           Kimberly Agfalvi, City Clerk 
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COUNCILMEMBERS 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther 
2. Chris Moore 
3. Don Tracy 
4. John Williams 
5. Gregg Bradshaw 
6. Greg Hogan 
7. Melodi Koenig 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

ORTING CITY COUNCIL  
Study Session Meeting Minutes 
104 Bridge Street S, Orting, WA 

Zoom – Virtual   
February 15th, 2023 

6:00 p.m. 

Deputy Mayor Gregg Bradshaw, Chair 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND ROLL CALL. 
Deputy Mayor Bradshaw called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. Councilmember Hogan led the pledge 
of allegiance, and then roll call was taken.  
 
Councilmembers present: Councilmembers Tod Gunther, Chris Moore, Don Tracy, John Williams, 
Greg Hogan, Melodi Koenig, and Deputy Mayor Bradshaw.  
 
Staff present: City Administrator Scott Larson, Finance Director Gretchen Russo, City Clerk Kim 
Agfalvi, Capital Projects Manager John Bielka, Executive Assistant Danielle Charchenko, Engineer JC 
Hungerford, Wastewater Supervisor Steve Daskam.  
 
2. COMMITTEE REPORTS. 

 A. Public Works - CM Williams & CM Moore 
• Engineer Hungerford briefed the committee that the paperwork for the pedestrian bridge has 

been submitted to the state.  
• Kansas Street reconstruction is at seventy-five percent design. 
• Village Green outfall – no update. 
• Calistoga Street Stormwater Improvements – no update. 
• Speed data report for intersection at Varner and Olive.  
• Whitehawk Boulevard Extension is still in process. 
• Water Resource Recovery Facility will be going through a progressive design.  

 
B. Public Safety - CM Gunther & CM Tracy 

• Police Chief Devon Gabreluk presented the committee the Orting Police 2022 annual report.  
 
C. Community and Government Affairs - CM Hogan & CM Koenig 

• Daffodil parade sponsorship.  
• Grant policy review.  

 
3. STAFF REPORTS. 
Public Works 
Wastewater Supervisor Steve Daskam briefed on the following: 

• Maintenance has finished up Kansas Street house.  
• Water department is working on well one.  
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• Maintenance finished up concrete pad outside City Hall where a water fountain, bike rack, and 
benches will be installed.  

• Daffodil Parade preparation is going on and crews are working to beautify the City. 
• Staff is reviewing design for wastewater facility and discussing options for additional funding. 

 
Capital Projects 
Capital Projects Manager Jon Bielka briefed on the following:  

• Water Resource Recovery Facility will be going through progressive design build and will need 
to be approved by the Capital Project review board. SCJ Alliance will be helping with the 
process and a submission will be made by April 20th, 2023. John Bielka briefed on the next 
steps in the process.  

• Well one will need a media replacement as it is at the end of its life cycle.  
• Kansas Street design is seventy five percent complete and the next step is a NEPA application 

which Parametrix will be helping to complete the process.  
• Pedestrian Bridge design was submitted at the end of January to Washington State Department 

of Transportation.  
• Staff has submitted a grant request for ADA ramps around the City.  
• No update on the Village Green Outfall project.  
• Whitehawk Boulevard Design needs a LAG agreement to free up grant money.  

 
City Clerk 
City Clerk Kim Agfalvi briefed on the following:  

• Public records requests.  
• Completion of CERT training class.  
• Upcoming conference in March.   

 
Activities & Events 
Executive Assistant Danielle Charchenko briefed on the following:  

• Registrations for Parks and Recreation.  
• Daffodil Parade will be held on April 1, 2023.  
• Chocolate Stroll update. 

 
Administration 
City Administrator Scott Larson briefed on the following: 

• New Code Enforcement Officer Jorge Martinez has started work and is working on code 
enforcement issues.  

• One candidate for Police Department is in the poly psych review.  
• Chocolate stroll update.  
• Training for Emergency Management specific to lahar events.  

 
Finance 
Finance Director Gretchen Russo briefed on the following: 

• One last item to be submitted to the auditor and the audit for 2020 and 2021 will be complete.  
• Comprehensive Emergency Management Program update. EPIC will be coming to the City on 

March 14th, 2023 to help with that.  
• April 19th, 2023 Emergency Operations Training walkthrough.  
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Executive 
Mayor Penner briefed on the following:  

• HB 1110 update on middle housing bill and that the threshold being introduced will up the 
population requirement to 25,000 people.  

• Pierce County airport update.  
• Puget Sound Regional Council update. *see notes   
• Recruiting for use of force team.  
• Executive Assistant Danielle Charchenko grant writing class update.  

 
4. AGENDA ITEMS. 
A. AB22-23 – Main Parks Master Plan Alternatives and Public Comment Review.  
City Administrator Scott Larson stated that MacLeod Reckord was in attendance to present the 
outcome of the public outreach process and comments from the Home for the Holidays tree lighting 
event and the online public comments received from the survey.  
 
Connie Reckord and David Saxen of MacLeod Reckord briefed on the comments received from the 
public comment process. David Saxen briefed on the modes of community input and the key comments 
from the online survey, which included top uses of the facilities and top problems identified. Also 
presented were the top likes and the top wants from the online survey. Key comments and the amount 
of views from the Konveio online site were presented. David Saxen presented options for several 
options for re-design of the main park areas for Council consideration. Council discussion followed.  
 
B. AB22-20 – Daffodil Parade and Festival Sponsorship.  
City Clerk Kim Agfalvi briefed on the application received for sponsorship for the Daffodil Parade and 
Festival and stated all fees have been paid, insurance has been submitted, and the application was 
received timely.  
Action: Move forward to consent agenda at the regular business meeting on February 22, 2023.  
  
C. AB22-22 – Low Income Home Water Assistance Program. 
Finance Director Gretchen Russo briefed on the Low Income Home Water Assistance Program that 
Pierce County offers and stated that this an extension of the current program in place. Individuals would 
contact Pierce County for assistance paying their water bills if they are delinquent.  
Action: Move forward to consent agenda at the regular business meeting on February 22, 2023.  
 
D. AB22-21 – Landscaping Services Contract.  
City Administrator Scott Larson briefed that the Public Works Department advertised a bid for 
landscaping services and Frost Landscape Services was the low bidder. He stated staff is 
recommending that Council approve a three-year contract with Frost for landscaping services.  
Action: Move forward to consent agenda at the regular business meeting on February 22, 2023. 
 
5. EXECUTIVE SESSION. 
No executive session.  
 
6. ADJOURNMENT.    
Deputy Mayor Bradshaw adjourned the meeting at 7:41pm. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________    _______________________________________ 
Joshua Penner, Mayor           Kimberly Agfalvi, City Clerk 



 

City of Orting  
Council Agenda Summary Sheet 

 
 Agenda Bill #   Recommending 

Committee 
Study Session 

Dates Regular Meeting Dates 

Subject:  
 
Resolution No. 
2023-02, City 
Sponsorship of 
the Daffodil 
Festival. 
 

AB23-20 CGA   

 2.1.2023 2.15.2023 2.22.2023 

 
Department:  Administration 
Date 
Submitted: 

1.30.2023 

Cost of Item: $ 
Amount Budgeted: $ 
Unexpended Balance: $  
Bars #:   
Timeline:  
Submitted By: CGA Committee 
Fiscal Note:  
Attachments: Application and Resolution 
SUMMARY STATEMENT:  
 
The City received an application for sponsorship from the Chamber of Commerce for Daffodil Festival Day.  
The Policy requires that the City Council review and approve all applications for sponsorship, and determine 
whether an event qualifies for sponsorship (after review and approval of the application by the Community & 
Government Affairs Committee). To qualify for sponsorship, an approved event must:  
1. Allow all citizens to reasonably participate;  
2. Serve a valid municipal purpose, such as strengthening the City’s sense of community or celebrating a City’s 
history and;  
3. May provide, through increased customers, additional revenues for Orting businesses and subsequent 
improved tax revenues for the City.   
 
CGA reviewed the application on February 1, 2023, and recommend approval.    
 
City Council City Council reviewed the application on February 15, 2023 and moved the application forward to 
the February 22, 2023 meeting for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: MOTION: 
 
To approve resolution No. 2023-02, A resolution of the City of Orting, Washington, declaring a public purpose 
and authorizing City sponsorship of Orting Daffodil Festival Day. 
 

 



CITY OF ORTING 
WASHINGTON 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ORTING, 
WASHINGTON, DECLARING A PUBLIC PURPOSE AND 
AUTHORIZING CITY SPONSORSHIP OF ORTING 
DAFFODIL FESTIVAL DAY. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Orting has adopted a Special Event Sponsorship Policy (the 
“Policy”) to extend City-sponsorship to events that the City Council determines serve valid 
municipal purposes; and 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with the Policy, sponsorship is extended to events upon 
application, on a case-by-case basis and at various levels of support depending on the value the 
event has for the community; and 

 WHEREAS, upon a declaration by the City Council that a particular event qualifies for 
sponsorship, the event may be entitled to use of city facilities and services without charge; and  

 WHEREAS, the City received an application for sponsorship from the Orting Chamber 
of Commerce; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Council’s Community & Government Affairs Committee reviewed 
the application on February 1st, 2023, and recommended approval of the application; and  

 WHEREAS, The City Council reviewed the application at a study session on February 
16th, 2022, and recommended approval of the application; and  

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that Orting Daffodil Festival Day has been an 
institution of public service since 1934, is open to the public, and serves the valid municipal 
purposes of providing an opportunity for strengthening the City’s sense of community and 
celebrating the value of family participation in healthy activities that are fundamental to the City; 
and 

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Orting Chamber of Commerce-Daffodil 
Festival Days application meets the requirements of the City’s Policy, and qualifies for City-
sponsorship as an event serving valid municipal purposes; and   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Orting, Washington, do resolve as 
follows: 

Section 1.  Declaration of Public Purpose.  The City Council declares that the Orting 
Daffodil Festival Day is an event open to the public, which serves the valid municipal purposes 
described herein.  



 
Section 2. Authorization for Sponsorship of Event.  The City Council authorizes the 

City’s sponsorship of Orting Daffodil Festival Day, pursuant to the City’s Policy, at the Tier # 2 
level.  This authorization extends to each event identified on the Orting Chamber of Commerce-
Orting Daffodil Festival Days application for sponsorship. The Mayor is authorized to enter into 
a contract with the Orting Chamber of Commerce-Daffodil Festival Day to memorialize the 
City’s sponsorship described herein.  
 

Section 3.  Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force 
immediately upon its passage. 
 
 PASSSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF ON 
THE 22nd day of February, 2023. 
 

 
 
CITY OF ORTING 
 
 
      
Joshua Penner, Mayor 

 
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Kimberly Agfalvi, City Clerk 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Charlotte Archer, City Attorney 
Inslee Best, PLLC 
 



 

 

  

 

January 13, 2023 

 

With regard to the “Daffodil Festival Grand Floral Parade” coordinated by The Daffodil Festival 
Organization and “Family in the Park” Festival organized by the Orting Chamber of Commerce, 
the City of Orting is treating this as one combined Special Event and as such will only be 
charging one $200 application fee to be paid by the Orting Chamber of Commerce.  Both events 
will take place on April 1st, 2023 and will be located in and around the Main City Park.  Two 
separate Special Event Applications for this event will be kept on file for informational 
purposes.  

 

The city plans to provide Tier 2 sponsorship for this combined special event.  The $200 Special 
Event application fee and $100 Blanket Vendor Permit will be collected from the Orting 
Chamber of Commerce. 















































Issue Date 5/21/2022 Cert #:0000028250

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONVERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES 
NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE DOES NOT CONSTITUE A CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGRATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of 
the policy, certain coverage may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Clear Risk Solutions 
451 Diamond Drive
Ephrata, WA 98823

GENERAL LIABILITY
American Alternative Insurance Corporation, et al.

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
American Alternative Insurance Corporation, et al.

INSURED PROPERTY
American Alternative Insurance Corporation, et al.

Daffodilians
The Daffodil Festival
4227 South Meridian #C-614
Puyallup, WA 98373

MISCELLANEOUS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
Princeton Excess and Surplus Lines Insurance Company

COVERAGES
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE COVERAGE PERIOD 
INDICATED, NOT WITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF 
DATE

POLICY EXP 
DATE

DESCRIPTION LIMITS

GENERAL LIABILITY
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY N1-A2-RL-0000013-13 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 PER OCCURRENCE $5,000,000

OCCURRENCE FORM PER MEMBER AGGREGATE $10,000,000
INCLUDES STOP GAP PRODUCT-COMP/OP $5,000,000

PERSONAL & ADV. INJURY $5,000,000
(LIABILITY IS SUBJECT TO A $250,000 SIR PAYABLE FROM PROGRAM FUNDS) ANNUAL POOL AGGREGATE $50,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
ANY AUTO N1-A2-RL-0000013-13 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $5,000,000
(LIABILITY IS SUBJECT TO A $250,000 SIR PAYABLE FROM PROGRAM FUNDS) ANNUAL POOL AGGREGATE NONE

PROPERTY
                                                                     N1-A2-RL-0000013-13  6/1/2022 6/1/2023 ALL RISK PER OCC EXCL EQ & FL $75,000,000

EARTHQUAKE PER OCC Excluded
FLOOD PER OCC Excluded

    (PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO A $250,000 SIR PAYABLE FROM PROGRAM FUNDS) ANNUAL POOL AGGREGATE NONE

MISCELLANEOUS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
                                                                    N1-A3-RL-0000060-13    6/1/2022 6/1/2023 PER CLAIM $5,000,000

(LIABILITY IS SUBJECT TO A $250,000 SIR PAYABLE FROM PROGRAM FUNDS)     ANNUAL POOL AGGREGATE $40,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / SPECIAL ITEMS

Regarding the Orting Leg of Daffodil Parade.  The City of Orting is named as Additional Insured regarding this event only and is subject to policy, terms, conditions, and 
exclusions. Additional Insured endorsement is attached.

CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

City of Orting 
PO BOX 489 
Orting, WA 98360

 

Non Profit Insurance Program

Certificate of Coverage



AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE 
INSURANCE COMPANY

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 
(GENERAL LIABILITY)

Named Insured
Non Profit Insurance Program (NPIP)
Policy Number
N1-A2-RL-0000013-13

Endorsement Effective
6/1/2022

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

GENERAL LIABILIT Y COVERAGE PART

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated above.

Schedule

Person or Organization (Additional Insured): As Per Schedule on file with Clear Risk Solutions, Underwriting Administrator

City of Orting 
PO BOX 489 
Orting, WA 98360

Regarding the Orting Leg of Daffodil Parade.  The City of Orting is named as Additional Insured regarding this event 
only and is subject to policy, terms, conditions, and exclusions. Additional Insured endorsement is attached.

A.  With respects to the General Liability Coverage Part only, the definition of Insured in the Liability Conditions, Definitions and Exclusions 
section of this policy is amended to include as an Insured the Person or Organization shown in the above Schedule. Such Person or 
Organization is an Insured only with respect to liability for Bodily Injury, Property Damage, or Personal and Advertising Injury 
caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

1. In performance of your ongoing operations; or

2. In connection with your premises owned or rented to you.

B. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the additional Insured are those specified in either the:

1. Written contract or written agreement; or

2. Declarations for this policy,

whichever is less. The se Limits of Insurance are inclusive and not in addition to the Limits Of Insurance shown in the Declarations. 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Includes copyrighted material of the Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission



Orting Daffodil Parade Route and Staging Area 2022

 

Parade Staging Route 

Parade Staging Area 

• Floats stage along Washington Ave SE 

• Marching Bands/walking participants 

stage on Van Scoyoc/Bridge St. S 

• Car clubs along Bridge St. SE/River Ave. 

Parade Route 

Bus Route 

 

Barricades 

placed to maintain 

access to Hardefedlt 

St. for Fire Dept. 



Instructions for Parade Floats & Car Clubs: 

Upon entering Orting: 

• Once you pass the high school, turn LEFT onto WHITESELL ST. S 

• RIGHT onto VARNER AVE NE 

• Take Varner all the way down to BROWN ST. SE. Turn RIGHT onto BROWN ST. SE 

• Turn RIGHT onto WASHINGTON AVE SE., Stage along WASHINGTON AVE SE 

• PLEASE PAY ATTENTION TO NOT STAGE IN THE SECTION OF THE STREET IN FRONT OF THE FIRE STATION 

AND HARDEFELDT ST SE 

• Upon completing the parade, turn RIGHT into the high school parking lot to coordinate departure. 

Instructions for Buses: 

Upon entering Orting: 

• Once you pass the high school, turn RIGHT onto WHITESELL ST. S 

• LEFT onto CORRIN AVE NW 

• LEFT onto CALISTOGA ST. W 

• IMMEDIATE RIGHT onto VAN SCOYOC AVE 

• LOOK FOR DAFFODIL/CITY OF ORTING OFFICIALS TO DIRECT YOU WHERE TO PARK 

After completing the parade: 

• Exit VAN SCOYOC AVE E by turning RIGHT onto BRIDGE ST. S 

• Turn RIGHT onto ELDREDGE AVE NW 

• Continue on ELDGREDGE AVE NW to WHITEHAWK BLVD. NW 

• Turn RIGHT onto WHITEHAWK BLVD. NW 

• Turn LEFT onto HWY 162 



 

City of Orting  
Council Agenda Summary Sheet 

 
 Agenda Bill #   Recommending 

Committee 

Study 
Session 
Dates 

Regular Meeting Dates 

Subject:  
 
Low Income 
Home Water 
Assistance 
Program 
Interlocal 
Agreement. 
(LIHWAP). 
 

AB23-22 

 
Public Works 2.15.2022 2.22.2022 

 
Department:  Finance/Utility Billing 
Finance  

Cost of Item: N/A 
Amount Budgeted: N/A 
Unexpended Balance: N/A 
Bars #:    
Timeline: ASAP 
Submitted By: Gretchen Russo, Finance Director 
Fiscal Note:  
Attachments: Draft Interlocal Agreement 
SUMMARY STATEMENT:  
 
By signing the attached amendment interlocal agreement with Pierce County will make payments to the City 
of Orting on behalf of customers who have been determined eligible for the Low-Income Home Water 
Assistance Program (LIHWAP). The amendment extends the contract from September 30, 2022 to September 
30, 2023 and removes the requirement to have delinquent charges prior to applying for assistance.  
 
Public Law No: 116-260 signed on December 27, 2020, included funding with instructions for the 
Administration for Children and Families (ACF) within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
(HHS) to carry out grants to assist low-income households, particularly those with the lowest incomes, that 
pay a high proportion of household income for drinking water and wastewater services, by providing funds to 
owners or operators of public water systems or treatment works to reduce arrearages of, and rates charged 
to, such households for such services. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: Motion: 
 
To authorize the Mayor to enter into the amendment of the an interlocal agreement with Pierce County for 
the purpose of participating in the Low-Income Home Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP).  
 

 



Page 1 of 1 
 

Agreement No:  SC-109086 - V1 
PIERCE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 

LOW INCOME HOME WATER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHWAP) VENDOR AGREEMENT – AMENDMENT 1 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by Pierce County Human Services and City of Tacoma, Department of Public 
Utilities, Water Division dba Tacoma Water. 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into an agreement, starting October 1, 2021, for Pierce County Human 
Services to provide funds to owners or operators of public water systems or treatment works to reduce arrearages of, and 
rates charged to, low-income households for such services; 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the agreement in consideration of the mutual benefits and advantages to be 
derived by each of the parties, 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:    

1. The contract is being extended for an additional year of service with a revised end date from September 30, 2022, 
to September 30, 2023.   

2. Section 7.b, is being amended by deleting it in its entirety with no replacement language.  

All other terms and conditions of the agreement and all supplements and modifications thereto shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the days indicated below: 
Vendor: PIERCE COUNTY: 
 Reviewed By: 
  
Signature of Corporate Officer   Date   
Francine Archer  
Interim Customer Services Manager Deputy Prosecuting Attorney (As to form Only) Date 
Print Signer’s Name and Title  
  
City of Tacoma, Department of Public Utilities, Water 
Division dba Tacoma Water 

 

Agency Name   Finance                  Date 
PO Box 11007  
Tacoma, WA  98411 Approved By: 
Mailing Address  
  
Contact Name:  Hollie Coates-Seamster; Jesse Henrickson Heather Moss               Date 
 Director, Human Services               
Contact Phone Number:  2533481043  
  
UEI No.:  073135535  
UBI No.:  278 012 338 County Executive ($250,000 or more)  Date 

 



 

City Of Orting  
Council Agenda Summary Sheet 

 
 Agenda Bill #   Recommending 

Committee 
Study Session 

Dates Regular Meeting Dates 

 
Subject:  
 
Landscape 
Grounds 
Maintenance 
Three Year 
Contract 
 

AB23-21 Public Works   

 2.1.2023 2.15.2023 2.22.2023 

 
Department:  Public Works 
Date 
Submitted: 

2.9.2023 

Cost of Item: $ 79,861.80 
Amount Budgeted: $ 81,060.00 
Unexpended Balance: $ 1,198.20 
Bars #:   
Timeline: 2023-2025 
Submitted By: Greg Reed 
Fiscal Note: The total amount of this three-year contract is $247,990.50 
Attachments: Contract, Bid Summary 
SUMMARY STATEMENT:  
 
For the last seven years the City has contracted for landscape services of the City’s parks, cemetery & 
rain gardens.  The three-year contract for 2023-2025 would also provide additional services for City 
Hall.  The grounds maintenance services will afford City employees the time needed to remain 
focused on capital improvement projects and other annual maintenance activities. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: Motion:  
 
To authorize the Mayor to enter into a three-year contract with Frost Landscaping Services for the 
amount of $247,990.50. 
 

 



Landscape Maint Bid 3-Year Contract 2023 P&T 2023 Cemetery 2023 Storm Total 2023 2024 P&T 2024 Cemetery 2024 Storm Total 2024 2025 P&T 2025 Cemetery 2025 Storm Total 2025

Frost Landscape Services $49,949.22 $28,255.68 $1,476.90 $79,681.80 $51,447.72 $29,103.36 $1,550.76 $82,101.84 $54,020.10 $30,558.48 $1,628.28 $86,206.86

At Work Commercial Ent. $72,225.54 $39,160.80 $4,489.80 $115,876.14 $74,392.32 $40,335.66 $4,624.44 $119,352.42 $76,624.08 $41,545.74 $4,763.22 $122,933.04
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